

M/S INSTROMEDIX INDIA PVT. LTD. Vs. M/S SURGI AID PHARMA

10.04.2024

Present: Sh. Mayank Rustagi, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Jairam Garg, Ld counsel for the defendant.

In the present case, the cross examination of PW-1 has been started on 12.07.2022 and ld counsel for the defendant has cross examined the witness on various dates i.e. 12.07.2022, 31.08.2022, 16.12.2022, 23.12.2022, 24.01.2023, 06.11.2023, 10.01.2024, 06.02.2024 and 04.03.2024.

I have gone through the cross examination of PW-1, conducted by ld counsel for defendant. The cross examination on abovesaid dates conducted by ld counsel for defendant reveals that repeated questions have been asked regarding deposit of original documents with PS Raipur. Questions have also been asked on the facts, which are admitted. Cross examination also reveals that the witness PW-1 has not replied the question properly and gave vague reply that he has to check the record. Even, ld counsel for the plaintiff has also put unnecessary objections on the question put by ld counsel for the defendant.

This is one of the oldest case of year, 2005 in this court and number of opportunities have been given to ld counsel for the defendant to conclude the cross examination of PW-1.

In view of the abovesaid facts, both ld counsels are requested to co-operate this court and assist the court as an officers of this court and not to ask any irrelevant or repeated questions and also not create any obstruction in the cross examination the witness. PW-1 is directed to reply properly of the questions put by ld counsel for defendants.

PW-1 has been partly cross examined and further cross examination is

deferred at the request of ld counsel for the plaintiff as he has to appear in a case at Saket court.

The witness is directed to produce the abovesaid documents which he deposed that he can produce after checking the record of the company.

Put up on **07.05.2024** for further cross examination of PW-1.

The date is given as per the convenience of both ld counsels.

(SHIV KUMAR)
ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi:10.04.2024